

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit

---

**B.L., A MINOR BY HER FATHER, LAWRENCE LEVY,  
AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,  
APPELLEES,**

**v.**

**MAHANAY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
APPELLANT.**

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING APPELLEES' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
DELAWARE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
PENNSYLVANIA PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY  
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, AND  
AASA, THE SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF MAHONEY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT**

---

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., Chief Legal Officer\*  
National School Boards Association  
1680 Duke Street, FL2  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722

\*Counsel of Record  
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

FRAP (a)(4)(E) STATEMENT..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. COURTS RECOGNIZE PUBLIC SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ AUTHORITY TO SET BEHAVIORAL STANDARDS AS A CONDITION OF PARTICIPATION IN EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES..... 8

A. Extracurricular Coaches in Public Schools Must Be Able to Maintain Team Cohesion and Morale..... 13

B. Students Who Participate in Extracurricular Activities Represent the School in Competition and the School Community at Large..... 15

II. OFF-CAMPUS ONLINE STUDENT SPEECH THAT IS LEWD, OBSCENE, DISRESPECTFUL, AND TARGETED AT THE SCHOOL COMMUNITY CAN LEAD TO “DISRUPTION” OR A REASONABLE FORECAST THEREOF ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Alderman v. Pocahontas Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 675 S.E.2d 907 (W.Va. 2009).....	17
<i>Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch. Dist.</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 436 (M.D. Pa. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Truby</i> , 321 S.E.2d 302 (W.Va.1984).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	10
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin School Dist.</i> , 116 F.Supp.2d 1038 (E.D. Wis. 2000).....	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	22
<i>Horstkoetter v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Cache Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.Supp.3d 1301 (D. Utah 2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jordan v. O’Fallon Township High Sch. Dist. 203</i> , 302 Ill.App.3d 1070, 706 N.E.2d 137 (1999).....	9

<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Longoria v. San Benito Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-160, 2018 WL 6288142 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 31, 2019), <i>adopted by</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00160, 2018 WL 5629941 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2018).....	12
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Marner v. Eufaula City Sch. Bd.</i> , 204 F.Supp.2d 1318 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	10
<i>Mather v. Loveland City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Mears v. Bd. of Educ. of the Sterling Reg. High Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 13–3154, 2014 WL 1309948 (D. N.J. Mar. 31, 2014).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Louisiana High School Athletic Association</i> , 430 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>Nathan G. v. Clovis Unified School Dist.</i> , 302 Ed. Law Rep. 1181 (Ca. Ct. App. 2014).....	14
<i>Palmer v. Merluzzi</i> , 689 F.Supp. 400 (D. N.J. 1988) .....	9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22

<i>Shen v. Albany Unified School District</i> , Nos. 3:17-cv-02478-JD (lead case), 3:17-cv-02767-JD, 3:17-cv-03418-JD, 3:17-cv-03657-JD, 2017 WL 5890089 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2017).....	21
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Chippewa Falls Area Unified School Dist.</i> , 302 F.Supp.2d 953 (W.D. Wis. 2002) .....	9
<i>Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Stamos</i> , 695 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1985).....	14
<i>Stokey v. North Canton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-1011, 2018 WL 2234953 (N.D. Ohio 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>Walsh v. Louisiana High School Athletic Association</i> , 616 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Watkins v. Kasper</i> , 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Tp.</i> , 780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Wooten v. Pleasant Hope R-VI Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 F.Supp.2d 835 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....	14
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
